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CHAPTER 77. PARKING REGULATIONS

Division 1. General

Sec. 77.01. Payment of moving and storage charges
prerequisite to release of illegally parked car.

Sec. 77.02. Impounding provisions in addition to penal-
ties.

Sec. 77.03. Signs or markings indicating angle parking.
Sec. 77.04. Obedience to angle parking signs or mark-

ings.
Sec. 77.05. Permit for loading or unloading at an angle

to the curb.
Sec. 77.06. Lights on parked vehicles.
Sec. 77.07. Parking not to obstruct traffic.
Sec. 77.08. Blocking driveways.
Sec. 77.09. All-night parking prohibited.
Sec. 77.10. Parking for certain purposes prohibited.
Sec. 77.11. Reserved.
Sec. 77.12. Parking prohibited on narrow streets.
Sec. 77.13. Standing or parking in violation of signs.
Sec. 77.14. Stopping, standing, or parking near hazard-

ous places prohibited.
Sec. 77.15. Parking adjacent to schools.
Sec. 77.16. City traffic engineer to designate curb load-

ing zones.
Sec. 77.17. Permits for freight curb loading zones.
Sec. 77.18. Standing in passenger curb loading zone.
Sec. 77.19. Standing in freight curb loading zone.
Sec. 77.20. City traffic engineer to designate public car-

rier stands.
Sec. 77.21. Parking of buses and taxicabs regulated.
Sec. 77.22. Restricted use of bus stops and taxicab stands.
Sec. 77.23. Regulations governing certain streets.
Sec. 77.24. Regulations not exclusive.
Sec. 77.25. Parking prohibited at all times on certain

streets.
Sec. 77.26. Parking time limited.
Sec. 77.27. Parking signs required.
Sec. 77.28. Stopping, standing, or parking prohibited

during certain hours on certain streets.
Sec. 77.29. Standing in parcel pickup.
Sec. 77.30. Parking for handicapped.
Sec. 77.31. Parking in fire lanes.
Sec. 77.32. Residential neighborhood permit parking.
Sec. 77.33. Restricted parking in the areas of Munsyana

homes and Parkview Apartments.
Sec. 77.34. Use of city parking meters.
Secs. 77.35—77.39. Reserved.

Division 2. Snow Emergency

Sec. 77.40. Snow emergency regulations.
Sec. 77.41. Public policy declared.
Sec. 77.42. Snow emergency defined; amendments.
Sec. 77.43. Mayor to declare snow emergency.
Sec. 77.44. Parking restricted during snow emergency.
Sec. 77.45. Unlawful to park contrary to regulations.
Sec. 77.46. Permitting snow to pile.
Sec. 77.47. Removal of violator's vehicle.

Sec. 77.48. Parking adjacent to schools.
Sec. 77.49. Reserved.

Division 3. Business District (Loop)

Sec. 77.50. Parking in business district zone; defined.
Sec. 77.51. Time limit.
Sec. 77.52. Loading zones.
Sec. 77.53. Owner presumed liable.
Sec. 77.54. Transfer of vehicles to different space.
Sec. 77.55. Painting of lines and markings.
Sec. 77.56. Reserved.
Sec. 77.57. Notice of violation.
Sec. 77.98. Prepayment of fines.
Sec. 77.99. Penalty.

DIVISION 1. GENERAL

Sec. 77.01. Payment of moving and storage

charges prerequisite to release

of illegally parked car.

The owner of any motor vehicle so removed
because of illegal parking shall be required to
first pay all moving and storage charges before
the motor vehicle is released to the owner.
(Code 1968, § 75.02)

Cross reference—Removal of vehicle, § 71.36.

Sec. 77.02. Impounding provisions in addi-

tion to penalties.

The provisions of §§ 71.36 and 77.01 of this
title are in addition to, and in no way restricted
or limited by, penalties provided in other provi-
sions of this Code or city ordinances for violation
of parking regulations and restrictions.
(Code 1968, § 75.03)

Sec. 77.03. Signs or markings indicating

angle parking.

(A) The city traffic engineer shall determine
upon what streets angle parking shall be permit-
ted and shall mark or sign that street, but the
angle parking shall not be indicated upon any
federal aid highway within the city, unless the
state highway commission has determined by
resolution or order entered in its minutes that
the roadway is of sufficient width to permit angle
parking without interfering with the free move-
ment of traffic.

§ 77.03PARKING REGULATIONS
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(B) Angle parking shall not be indicated or
permitted at any place where passing traffic
would thereby be caused or required to drive
upon the left side of the street.
(Code 1968, § 75.05)

Sec. 77.04. Obedience to angle parking signs

or markings.

Upon those streets that have been signed or
marked by the city traffic engineer for angle
parking, no person shall park or stand a vehicle
other than at an angle to the curb or edge of the
roadway indicated by the signs or markings.
(Code 1968, § 75.06)

Cross reference—Penalty, §§ 70.99., 77.99(A).

Sec. 77.05. Permit for loading or unloading

at an angle to the curb.

The city traffic engineer is authorized to issue
special permits to permit the backing of a vehicle
to the curb for the purpose of loading and
unloading merchandise or materials subject to
the terms and conditions of the permit. The
permits may be issued to the owner or the lessee
of real property or to the owner of the vehicle and
shall grant to the person the privilege as therein
stated and authorized herein, and it shall be
unlawful for any permittee or other person to
violate any of the special terms or conditions of
any such permit.
(Code 1968, § 75.07)

Sec. 77.06. Lights on parked vehicles.

Any lighted head lamp shall be dimmed or
depressed on any parked vehicle.
(Code 1968, § 75.08)

Cross reference—Penalty, §§ 70.99., 77.99(A).

Sec. 77.07. Parking not to obstruct traffic.

No person shall park any vehicle upon the
street or in an alley in such a manner or under
such conditions as would leave available less
than ten feet of the width of the roadway for the
free movement of traffic.
(Code 1968, § 75.10)

Cross reference—Penalty, § 70.99., 77.99(A).

Sec. 77.08. Blocking driveways.

Any parking which shall block private roads
or driveways or every way or place in private
ownership and used for vehicular travel by the
owner and those having express or implied permis-
sion from the owner is prohibited, except by the
owner or such other person.
(Code 1968, § 75.11)

Cross reference—Penalty, §§ 70.99., 77.99(A).

Sec. 77.09. All-night parking prohibited.

No person shall park a vehicle on any street in
the central business district for a period of time
longer than 30 minutes between the hours of
2:30 a.m. and 5:00 a.m. of any day, except
physicians on emergency calls, and the city
traffic engineer is authorized to erect signs
indicating no parking on either side of any street
in the city between certain specific hours, in
accordance with ordinances adopted, from time
to time, by the common council.
(Code 1968, § 75.12)

Cross reference—Penalty, §§ 70.99., 77.99(A).

Sec. 77.10. Parking for certain purposes

prohibited.

No person shall park a vehicle upon the
streets or roadway for the purpose of:

(A) Displaying the vehicle for sale.

(B) Washing, greasing, or repairing the
vehicle, except repairs necessitated by an
emergency.

(Code 1968, § 75.13)
Cross reference—Penalty, §§ 70.99., 77.99(A).

Sec. 77.11. Reserved.

Editor’s note—Ord. No. 13-02, adopted May 13, 2002,
repealed former section 77.11 in its entirety which pertained
to parking inoperable vehicles on streets for more than five
days.

Sec. 77.12. Parking prohibited on narrow

streets.

When official signs prohibiting parking are
erected upon a narrow street as authorized by

§ 77.03 MUNCIE CODE
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Reserve from North to Riverside.

Mock Avenue from 12th Street to 26th Street.

Mulberry Street from 2nd Street to Wysor
Street.

New York Avenue from Bethel to Riverside
Avenue.

Nichols to hospital.

Oakwood Avenue from Bethel Avenue to Wheel-
ing Avenue.

Ohio Avenue from Main Street to Burlington
Drive.

Petty Road from McKinley to Tillotson Avenue.

Petty Road from Tillotson Avenue to Robin-
wood Drive North.

Port Avenue from 8th Street to 23rd Street.

Riggin Road from Everett Road to St. Rd. 67
North (south side only).

River Road from Tillotson Avenue to Morrison
Road.

Riverside Avenue from Wheeling Avenue to
Jackson Street.

State Road 3 North from Depauw Avenue to
Riggin Road.

Seymour Street from Liberty Street to Mulberry
Street.

Stradling Road from Godman Avenue to
Jackson Street.

Tillotson Avenue from Kilgore Avenue to Tillot-
son Extension.

Tillotson Extension from Memorial Drive to
city limits.

University Avenue from Wheeling Avenue to
Tillotson Avenue.

Walnut Street from Rigin Road to Fuson Road.

Washington Street from Liberty Street to
Madison Street.

Westview Boulevard from Jackson Street to
Jackson Street.

White River Boulevard from High Street Bridge
to Tillotson Avenue.

Willard Street from Elliott Street to Burling-
ton Drive.

Wysor Street from High Street Bridge to
Hackley Street.

8th Street from Clark Street to May Avenue.

12th Street from Martin Luther King Jr.
Boulevard to Burlington Drive.

16th Street from Mock Avenue to Burlington
Drive.

18th Street from Mock Avenue to Walnut
Street.

26th Street from Walnut Street to Mock Avenue.

29th Street from Madison Street to Muncie
By-Pass.

Any street adjacent to any public school.

(B) The common council may make amend-
ments hereto as to emergency streets following
the recommendation of the same by the engineer
of the city.
(Code 1968, §§ 75.42, 75.48; Ord. No. 60-96, § 1,
1-6-97)

Sec. 77.43. Mayor to declare snow

emergency.

A snow emergency shall commence by execu-
tive order, determination, and proclamation by
the mayor issued to local radio, TV, and news
services either before, during, or after a snowfall
when in his sound judgment and discretion the
circumstances warrant the determination of such
an emergency for the public safety of the city.
The snow emergency shall continue in effect
until the mayor determines that an emergency
no longer exists and accordingly terminates the
emergency using the same media as before.
(Code 1968, § 75.43)

Sec. 77.44. Parking restricted during snow

emergency.

During any snow emergency parking shall be
restricted on all streets not specifically designated
in ordinances as follows: when emergency is
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declared on even-numbered dates of the month,
parking shall be restricted on the even-numbered
side of the streets, and when the emergency is
declared on odd-numbered dates of the month,
parking shall be restricted on the odd-numbered
side of the streets, except in areas in which there
are mailboxes located on one side of the public
street, the side upon which the mailboxes are
located shall be the side upon which parking is
prohibited as provided herein regardless of
whether it be an odd or even side of the street
and the date of the month of declaration of the
emergency.
(1968 Code, § 75.44)

Sec. 77.45. Unlawful to park contrary to

regulations.

No owner, driver, or operator of any vehicle
shall park or stop the same, permit the same to
be parked, or to stand at any time during the
period of any snow emergency on any of the
routes or streets listed in § 77.42 hereof on the
side of the street as determined in § 77.44.
(1968 Code, § 75.45)

Cross reference—Penalty, § 77.99.(B).

Sec. 77.46. Permitting snow to pile.

It shall be unlawful for the owner of any
property or for any person to allow or to cause
snow to be pushed, piled, or collected into piles
whereby the same shall obstruct the view of
persons using the public streets and areas upon

which the public is allowed to park when the
obstruction of view creates a hazardous and
dangerous condition to public safety.
(1968 Code, § 75.46)

Cross reference—Penalty, § 77.99.(B).

Sec. 77.47. Removal of violator's vehicle.

In addition to any penalties, any police officer
upon discovering any such vehicle so parked or
stopped in violation of §§ 77.40 through 77.48
may remove the vehicle or cause the same to be
removed to any city owned property or to a
private garage or place where so authorized
pursuant to contract where the vehicle shall be
impounded and retained and shall be released
only as provided in §§ 71.36, 77.01, and 77.02 of
this title.
(1968 Code, § 75.47)

Sec. 77.48. Parking adjacent to schools.

The provisions of § 77.44 hereof as to even-
and odd-numbered streets shall not apply to
parking adjacent to any public school building,
and parking adjacent thereto shall be prohibited
at all times during a snow emergency.
(1968 Code, § 75.49)

Cross reference—Penalty, see § 77.99.(B).

Sec. 77.49. Reserved.

DIVISION 3. BUSINESS DISTRICT (LOOP)

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

Sec. 77.50. Parking in business district zone; defined.

In order to effect the purposes of sections 77.50 through 77.57, the areas hereinafter described
designated as the downtown business district zone which shall consist of the following streets.

Street Between Side

Franklin High Street Bridge and Main West
Franklin Jackson and Adams West
Franklin Adams and Charles Both
Franklin Charles and Howard West
High Gilbert and Jackson West
High Jackson and Charles Both
High Charles and Seymor East
Walnut Wysor and Washington East
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Street Between Side

Walnut Main and Charles Both
Walnut Charles and Howard West
Mulberry North and Gilbert West
Mulberry Gilbert and Seymor West
North Walnut and Mulberry Both
Gilbert Liberty and High South
Washington Walnut and Mulberry North
Washington Mulberry and Elm Both
Main Liberty and Jefferson South
Main Jefferson and Madison Both
Adams Liberty and Jefferson South
Charles Liberty and High Both
Charles High and Jefferson South
Charles Jefferson and Elm North
Charles Elm and Madison Both
Howard Liberty and Franklin Both
Howard Alley (East of High) and Walnut Both

(1968 Code, § 75.50; Ord. No. 41-13, § 1, 12-12-13)

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

Sec. 77.51. Time limit.

When signs are erected giving notice thereof,
except as hereinafter provided in this chapter,
parking in the downtown business shall restricted
to two hours on weekdays between the hours of
8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m., there shall be no
parking in the downtown business district at any
time between the hours of 3:30 a.m. and 6:30
a.m., vehicles parked in the district during such
time shall be subject to being towed. Any previ-
ous restrictions in the downtown business district
in conflict with this section contained in Chapter
80, of the Muncie City Code of ordinance are
hereby repealed.
(Code 1968, § 75.51; Ord. No. 41-13, § 1, 12-12-
13)

Cross reference—Penalty, §§ 70.99., 77.99(A).

Sec. 77.52. Loading zones.

The board of public works and safety may
cause loading zones, zones of less than two-hour
limit, and zones for governmental use only to be
designated and posted describing the restriction,
and when the same is so posted no person shall
fail to obey the terms of the posting.
(1968 Code, § 75.52)

Cross reference—Penalty, §§ 70.99., 77.99(A).

Sec. 77.53. Owner presumed liable.

No person shall cause, allow, permit, or suffer
any vehicle registered in the name of, or oper-
ated by such person, to be parked overtime or
beyond the period of legal parking time established
or any parking zone as described in §§ 77.50
through 77.57.
(1968 Code, § 75.53)

Cross reference—Penalty, §§ 70.99., 77.99(A).

Sec. 77.54. Transfer of vehicles to different

space.

No person shall move his vehicle from one
parking space to another within the loop area for
the purpose of avoiding the parking limitations
as set out herein.
(1968 Code, § 75.54)

Cross reference—Penalty, §§ 70.99., 77.99(A).

Sec. 77.55. Painting of lines and markings.

The board of public works and safety shall
have lines or markings painted or placed upon
the curb or upon the street adjacent to the
parking spaces for the purpose of designating
the parking spaces, and each vehicle shall park
within the lines or markings so established. It
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shall be unlawful to park any vehicle in such
position that the same shall not be entirely
within the area so designated by the line or
markings.
(1968 Code, § 75.55)

Cross reference—Penalty, §§ 70.99., 77.99(A).

Sec. 77.56. Reserved.

Editor’s note—Ord. No. 41-13, § 3, adopted Dec. 12,
2013, repealed former § 77.56 in its entirety which pertained
to Sunday and holiday parking restrictions and derived from
the Code of 1968, § 75.56.

Sec. 77.57. Notice of violation.

It shall be the duty of the police officers of the
city to attach to a vehicle a notice to the owner or
operator thereof that the vehicle has been parked
in violation of the parking ordinances of the city
and instructing the owner or operator to report
at the office of the police department of the city
in regard to the violation.
(1968 Code, § 75.99)

Cross reference—Penalty, §§ 70.99., 77.99(A).

Sec. 77.98. Prepayment of fines.

For provisions concerning the prepayment of
certain parking fines, see Chapter 36.

Sec. 77.99. Penalty.

(A) Each such owner or operator in violation
except as noted below may within 72 hours of the
time when such notice was attached to such
vehicle, pay to the police department as a penalty
for and in full satisfaction of such violation, the
sum of $15.00. The failure of such operator to
make such payment within 72 hours of such
notice shall render such owner or operator subject
to the penalties provided in section 70.99. Any
such owner or operator who shall have a second
violation of the parking ordinances of the city
shall, within 72 hours of the time when such
notice was attached to such vehicle, pay to the
police department as a penalty for and in full
satisfaction of such violation, the sum of $15.00.
Each such owner or operator who shall have
received three or more violations shall be cited
into court and fined all as provided in section
70.99. Each owner or operator in violation of the
parking ordinance and posting provisions of the

city in restricted zones shall be subject to the
above provisions except that for the first offense,
the fine shall be the sum of $20.00, for the second
offense the sum of $25.00, as provided above.

(B) Whoever violates any provisions of §§ 77.45,
77.46, or 77.48 shall be fined not less than $1.00
nor more than $100.00 for each offense.

(C) Any person, firm, or corporation who,
being the owner or occupant of private property
upon which has been established a fire lane in
conformity with § 77.31(D)(2), violates that sec-
tion by placing personal property in such fire
lane shall be fined in an amount not to exceed
$1,000.00.

(D) Whoever violates any provision of § 77.26
shall be fined the sum of $15.00 for each offense.

(E) Whoever violates any provision of
§§ 71.37(1), 71.38(A), 77.07, 77.08, 77.11, 77.18,
77.19, or 77.25 shall be fined the sum of $20.00
for each offense.

(F) Whoever violates any provision of 77.31,
except as provided in subsection 77.99(C) above,
shall he fined the sum of $20.00 for each offense.

(G) Whoever violates the provisions of subsec-
tion 77.30(C)(1), (2) and (4) shall he fined the
sum of $150.00 for the first offense and the sum
of $500.00 for each subsequent offense. A viola-
tion of Subsection 77.30(C)(3) shall result in a
penalty for a Class C misdemeanor as determined
by a court.
(1968 Code, § 75.47; Ord. No. 632-80, 11-10-80;
Ord. No. 33-86, 7-7-86; Ord. No. 17-87, 8-3-87;
Ord. No. 51-01, §§ 1, 2, 12-3-01; Ord. No. 41-06,
§ 1, 7-10-06)
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CHAPTER 80. TRAFFIC SCHEDULES

Key to Traffic Schedules

I. One-way streets and alleys
II. Stop intersections
III. All-way stop intersections
IV. No parking zones and parking meter

locations
V. Parking time limited on certain streets
VI. Parking restricted during certain hours
VII. Freight loading zones
VIII. Passenger loading zones
IX. Yield streets
X. No turn on red
XI. Restricted turns

Key to Traffic Schedules

XII. Public carrier stands
XIII. Weight limits on certain streets
XIV. Bus zones
XV. Taxicab zones
XVI. Automatic traffic signals
XVII. Speed limit zones
XVIII. Load restrictions upon vehicles using

certain streets
XIX. Designated bicycle paths
XX. No stopping, standing, or parking
XXI. Parcel pickup zones

SCHEDULE I: ONE-WAY STREETS AND ALLEYS

(A) The following streets and alleys, or parts thereof, are designated as one way in the direction
indicated:

Street Between Direction Ord. No.

Adams St. Hackley St. and Kilgore Ave. West

Brady St. Centennial Ave. and Harkin St. North 286-77

Charles St. High St. and Vine St. East 13-15

Elm St. Adams St. and Wysor St. North

Euclid St. Riley Rd. and Storor Jr. High East

Franklin St. Seymour St. and Wysor St. North

Franklin St. Wysor St. and Seymour St. South

Gilbert St. Calvert and Martin West 102-83

Gilbert St. Madison St. and High St. West

Gilbert St. Madison St. and Walnut St. West

Gilbert St. McKinley and Calvert East 102-83

High St. Gilbert St. and Seymour St. South

High St. Seymour St. and Wysor St. North

Harkin St. Brady St. and Macedonia Ave. East

Jackson St. Kilgore Ave. and Main St. East

Jefferson St. Wysor St. and Charles St. South 297-82

Kilgore Ave. Main St. and Jackson St. one-way Southwest

Liberty St. Memorial Dr. and 13th St. South
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Street Between Direction Ord. No.

Main St. Jackson St. and Kilgore Ave. West

Minnetrista Blvd. Wheeling Ave. and Minnetrista
Parkway

Southwest 27-95

Mulberry St. Willard St. and Wysor St. North

North St. Calvert and Dicks East 20-14

North St. Walnut St. and Madison St. East

North St. Wheeling Ave. and Alameda Ave. West

North St. Wheeling and Meeks/Reserve West 21-12

Seymour St. High St. and Jefferson St. East 47-04

Washington St. High St. and Ohio Ave. East

Washington St. Liberty St. and Madison St. East

9th St. Madison St. and Hackley St. East 403-78

13th St. Liberty St. and Franklin St. East

14th St. High St. and Walnut St. West 596-80

15th St. High St. and Walnut St. East 596-80

Wilson Ave. Elliot St. and Powers St. Southwest 103-78

(B) One-way alleys.

All alleys within the following boundaries, to be known as the �Loop,� are to be one way northbound
and westbound. The loop will be bounded on the north by Wysor Street, on the south by Willard Street,
on the east by Madison Street, and on the west by Liberty Street. This district will be known as the
business district.

Alley Extent Direction Ord. No.

East/west alley between
Godman and Ethel

From Tillotson to Manning Eastbound 54-94

East/west alley between Jackson
and Main

From Cole to Manning Westbound 103-83

North/south alley between
Washington and Main

From Council to Cherry Southbound 54-94

(Ord. No. 1628, 5-11-64; Ord. No. 34-95, § 1, 8-7-95; Ord. No. 17-05, § 1, 3-7-05; Ord. No. 14-15, § 1,
8-3-15)
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SCHEDULE IV: NO PARKING ZONES AND PARKING METER

LOCATIONS (§§ 77.25 and 77.34)

PART I. NO PARKING ZONES

The following street, or parts of streets, are designated as no parking zones:

Street Between Side Ord. No.

Abbott New York west to dead end Both 40-91

Adams Madison and Monroe North

Adams McKinley and Calvert South 644-80

Adams Martin and Dill South 29-95

Adams Ohio and Linkon South

Adams Ohio and Dudley South

Alameda Riverside and Queen West

Ashland Martin and east to alley South 7-66

Ashland West curb line of Dicks west and
east curb line of McKinley

Both

Ball Jackson and R.R. (Bridge) West 542-79

Beacon Seymour and Willard West

Beckett Tillotson and Maddox North 44-12

Beechwood Light St. and Martin St. Both 62-97

Berkley Jefferson and Madison South

Bethel West curb line of New York west and
the corporate limits

Both

Bethel West curb line of Centennial Ave.
and east curb line of New York

Both

Birch Memorial and 150 ft. south East

Birch 8th and 9th West

Blaine Kirby and 1st East

Blaine Ohio and Seymour Both

Blaine 8th and Memorial

Bowman New York and Rosewood Both 35-05

Brady Centennial and Harkin West

Briar Riverside and Wiltshire East

Briar Riverside, North To dead end Both 8-02

Brook Duane, and East To Dead End Both 11-02
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Street Between Side Ord. No.

Bryden Christy Lane and Oakwood Ave. Both 27-88

Buckles Dunn and McGilliard East

Burgewood Burnelle West and Burnelle East Both 75-93

Calvert Jackson and White River Both 635-80

Calvert Riverside and University West 596-80

Calvert Jackson and White River Blvd. East 665-80

Cardinal New York and west to dead end Both 39-91

Celia Jackson and Adams West 906-82

Celia Jackson and alley north of Jackson West

Celia First alley south of Jackson and
Adams

East 906-82

Centennial Walnut and Gavin Both

Centennial Wheeling and Walnut South

Centennial Wheeling and west end of fairground
fence

South

Centennial West curb line of Wheeling Avenue
west and east curb line of Bethel

Both

Central Manor and Highland Me-dian

Charles Hackleyn and Grant North

Charles Hutchinson and Brittain South 105-83

Charles Vine and Pershing North

Cherry Charles and Washington West

Cherry Main and Jackson West 10-83

Cherry Main and Washington East 22-95

Cole Gilbert and Main Both 48-83

Cole Gilbert and University West

College Jackson and White River East 900-82

Columbus Walnut Street east to First Alley South 38-91

Council Hoyt and Willard East

Council Main and Willard Both

Council Penn Central R.R. and Hoyt first East

Cowing Oakwood and Wheeling Both 1730, 35-05

Culvert Riverside and White River East
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Street Between Side Ord. No.

Dicks Jackson and Riverside East

Dill Riverside and Jackson West

Dill University and Jackson West 1730

Elizabeth Euclid and Petty Both 44-01

Elliot Nickel Plate R.R. and 8th West

Elliot Penn Central R.R. and 9th West

Elliot 7th and 8th East 201-76

Elliot 10th and South to 12th West 1502

Elm Adams and point 300 ft. north of
Race

West

Elm Adams and Wysor West 9-66

Elm Alley at midblock and Washington East 7-66

Elm Alley between Washington and Main
and Washington

East

Elm Jackson and Wysor West

Elm Kohlmetz and Granville East

Elm McColloch and Centennial West

Elm Nickel Plate R.R. and Charles West

Elm Willard and alley south of Willard East

Elm Wysor and point 200 ft. north of
Race

East

Elm 17th and 18th East

Elm 24th and 26th West 74-93

Emerson Court 8th and the dead end West 101-83

Ethel Tillotson and Manning North 53-85

Euclid West curb line of Woodridge and
ditch

Both

Everbrook Ln. McGalliard Rd. (S.R. #332) and Fox
Ridge

Both 7-88

Evermore Dr. Everett Rd. and Marleon Dr. Both 54-02

Franklin Berkley and McGalliard Both 26-93

Gharkey Alley north of 13th and 13th East

Gharkey Main and south to Powers West 1513

Gharkey Jackson and point 50 ft. South East 9-66
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Street Between Side Ord. No.

Gharkey 11th and Memorial West

Gilbert College and alley west of College South

Gilbert St. College Ave. and McKinley Ave. South 69-96

Gilbert East curb line of McKinley east and
west curb line of Dicks, except for
that portion of Gilbert between
Martin and Dill

North 33-08

Gilbert High and west to Liberty North 1499

Gilbert Liberty and Hackley South

Gilbert Liberty and Mulberry, except for the
south side of Gilbert between
Franklin and High

Both 34-08

Gilbert Liberty and Walnut North

Gilbert McKinley and Talley North 201-76

Gilbert Monroe and Hackley Both 7-66

Gilbert Monroe and Jefferson South

Gilbert Monroe and alley east of Hackley Both

Gilbert Mulberry and Jefferson North

Gilbert Walnut and alley east of Hackley South

Greenwood Washington and Jackson West

Hackley Charles and alley between Charles
and Adams

West 9-66

Hackley Charles and alley at midblock West

Hackley Main and Washington West

Hackley Willard and Broadway East

Hackley Willard and 26th East

Hackley 18th and point 125 ft. north of 18th Both 201-76

Harkin Brady and Macedonia North

High Washington and Wysor East

High 11th and Willard East 17-91

High 21st and point 155 ft. south East 9-66

High 21st and 22nd East

Highland Broadway and Penn South

Howard Alley east of Jefferson and Mulberry South
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Street Between Side Ord. No.

Howard Franklin and 131 west of Franklin North

Howard Mulberry and point 125 ft. east
thereof

South 201-76

Hoyt Cornbread and 18th East

Hoyt Liberty and Cornbread West

Hoyt Willard and Liberty East

Hoyt 6th and 7th East

Jackson Kilgore and city limits east North

Jackson Morrison and Manhattan Both

Jackson Manning and Riley Both 12-66

Jackson Tillotson and east to Manning South 1486

Jackson White River and west to Tillotson Both 1730

Janney Ave. Wheeling Ave. to Berkely St. Both 12-98

Jefferson 24th and 26th West

Jefferson Alley north of Charles and Penn
Central R.R.

East

Jefferson Point 124 ft. north of the northwest
curb line of 6th St. and a point 40 ft.
north thereof

West 601-80

Jefferson Point 120 ft. north of northeast curb
line of 6th St. and a point 44 ft.
north thereof

East 601-80

Johnson Briar and Elizabeth Both 10-2

Kilgore Point 490 ft. from north curb line of
Powers and southeast curb of
Charles

East 596-80

Kilgore Tillotson and westerly city limits Both

Kimberly North curb line of Parkway and
south curb line of Euclid

Both

King Riverside and Ace Both 693-81

Liberty Gilbert and Penn Central R.R. East

Liberty Gilbert and south to Nickel Plate
R.R.

West

Liberty Memorial and point 75 ft. north West

Liberty N.Y. Central R.R. and 12th West 1730

Sched. IVTRAFFIC SCHEDULES

VII:163Supp. No. 21



Street Between Side Ord. No.

Liberty Penn Central R.R. and Memorial East 201-76

Liberty Penn Central R.R. and 6th West 201-76

Liberty Washington and south to Norfolk
and Western R.R.

East 1678

Liberty Willard and 8th East

Liberty 7th and 8th West 201-76

Liberty 8th and Memorial West

Liberty 8th and point 125 ft. south West 201-76

Light White Rivers and Riverside Both 35-05

Lincoln South curb line of Washington and
north curb line of Ohio

Both

Linden Bethel and Wayne East 60-89

Linden Riverside and point 150 ft. south
thereof

East 12-66

Linden Riverside and University East 60-89

Linden Riverside and Wayne Both 60-89

Linden White River Blvd and Bethel Both 35-05

Locust Riverside and south to Beechwood East 1479

Locust Wayne and Bethel Both 35-05

Lorraine North curb line of Parkway and
south curb line of Euclid

Both

Macedonia 8th and Memorial West

Macedonia 8th and Memorial (12th) East

Macedonia 13th and 14th East

Macedonia Willard and 5th West 12-66

Macedonia South curb line of Memorial south
and north curb line of State Road
No. 35

Both

Mack Memorial and south to city limits West 1460

Main (SR 32) East curb line of Hackley Street to a
point 167 ft. east of such curb line

North 56-93

Main Liberty and point 100 ft. east of
Liberty

Both

Main Macedonia and Madison South
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Street Between Side Ord. No.

Main Manning and point 125 ft. west of
Manning

South

Main Monroe and Madison North

Main (SR32) Mulberry, east curb line, to a point
186 ft. east of such curb line

North 3093-045 (IDOT)

Main A point 136' east of the east curb
line of Cherry St. to the west curb
line of Kilgore Ave. A distance of
approx. 1085 feet.

North 78-89

Main A point 60 feet east of the east curb
line of Kilgore Ave. to the east curb
line of Kilgore Ave. A distance of
approx. 60 feet.

South 78-89

Manning Main and first alley south of Main West

Manning Gilbert and University Both 25-96

Mansfield Riley and Brentwood North

Marleon Dr. Bethel Ave. and Evermore Dr. Both 54-02

Marsh New York west to dead end Both 41-91

Martin Riverside and Jackson East

Martin Riverside and North West 57-86

McCulloch Blvd. Elm St. and the Norfolk and
Southern Railroad Underpass

Both 53-94

McColloch Walnut and Elm South 165-76

McColloch Walnut and point 150 ft. east of
Walnut

South

McGalliard Tillotson and Broadway Both

McGalliard Wheeling and Tillotson Both

McKinley Jackson and alley north of Jackson East

McKinley Jackson and White River East

McKinley Neely and point 275 ft. north of
north curb line of Neely

East

McKinley North curb line of Neely and south
curb line of Bowman

West

McKinley South curb line of Tafollette and
south curb line of Betheel

East

McKinley University and Jackson West
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Street Between Side Ord. No.

McKinley University and Neely Both

Meadow Riverside and Parkway Both

Meeks White River and Reserve East 1513

Memorial (12th) Batavia and Burlington Both

Memorial (12th) Batavia and Union South

Memorial Blaine and Macedonia Both

Memorial (12th) High and Burlington South

Memorial (12th) Sampson and Birch South

Memorial West curb line of Batavia and West
curb line of High

East

Memorial (12th) 150 ft. west of Liberty and 150 ft.
east of Liberty

South

Minnetrista Blvd. Wheeling Ave. to Minnetrista Pkwy. Both 4-88

Monroe Jackson and Main East 1730

Monroe Penn Central R.R. and Kirby Both

Monroe Washington alley between
Washington and Main

West

Monroe Wysor and Main East

Mound Adams and Jackson East

Mound Jackson and Charles West

Mound Jackson to Adams West 50-85

Mulberry South curb line Victor north and
south curb line of Wysor

East

Mulberry Willard and south to 6th East 1502

Neely East curb of McKinley and point 250
ft. east

South

Neely East curb line of McKinley Ave. and
point 735 ft. west of west curb line
of New York Ave.

South 596-80

Neely Wheeling and Reserve Both 69-88

New York Neely and Bethel Both

New York Riverside and Neely Both 36-10

New York Riverside and two block north East 1730

Nichols Jackson and first alley north of
Jackson

East
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Street Between Side Ord. No.

Nichols Jackson and first alley south of
Jackson

Both

Nichols Jackson and Main West

North Elm and point 30 ft. east thereof North 7-66

North(west) Dicks and Martin Both

North Madison and point 30 ft. west
thereof

North 7-66

North Walnut and Madison North

North St. Talley Ave. and McKinley Ave. Both 55-02

Oakwood McGalliard and Bethel Both

Ohio Washington and Penn Central R.R. Both

Ohio Blaine and Wolf Both 776-81

Parkway Petty and Petty Both

Pauline Beechwood and Riverside West 734-81

Pauline Beechwood and a point 150 feet
thereof

East 734-81

Pauline Marsh and Carson Both 35-05

Pauline White River Blvd and Riverside Both 35-05

Penn Memorial and 14th East

Penn 6th and first alley north of 6th East

Pershing Jackson and 50 ft. south of Jackson East

Pershing Dr. Wysor and Charles West

Petty Briar and McKinley Both 644-80

Port 5th and 6th West

Powers Council and Liberty South 7-66

Powers East curb line of Kilgore and west
curb line of Liberty

North

Proctor (Co. Rd.
300 W.)

St. Rd. 32 and Conrail Railroad West 24-87

Proud West

Purdue Tillotson and Manchester North 165-76

Queen Alameda and Wheeling North 165-76

Race Jefferson and Madison South 45-01

Reserve Centennial and Cromer Both 542-79
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Street Between Side Ord. No.

Reserve North and Riverside East

Reserve Riverside and alley south of
Riverside first

West

Reserve Riverside and University Both

Reserve Riverside and 6th ft. south of
Riverside

West

Reserve University and alley north of
University

West

Reserve White River Blvd. and Neely Both 35-05

Rex New York West to dead end Both 27-91

Rex Wheeling and point 20 ft. west of
first alley west of Wheeling

South 1730

Riverside McKinley and west to Tillotson North 9-66

Riverside Point 250 ft. east of Tillotson and
Tillotson (west leg)

South

Riverside Wheeling and point 100 ft. east of
Warwick

South

Riverside Wheeling and Tillotson North

Riverside Wheeling and west to Light South 1537

Riverside 470 ft. west of the west curb line of
Meadow and McKinley

South 596-80

Royale Oakwood and Rosewood Both 08-85

Royale To a point 80 feet west of the West
Curb Line of Wheeling Ave.

South 65-89

Sampson North curb line of 5th south and
south curb line of 6th

East

Sampson 8th and 9th East

Seymour Blaine and Hackley North

Seymour Hackley and Vine North

Seymour High and Mulberry Both

Seymour Jefferson and east curb and point
150 ft. east thereof

South 223-76

Seymour Mulberry and Elm North

Shipley Burlington and Dudley East 665-80

Talley Ave. University Ave. to Jackson St. West 68-96
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Talley Ave. University Ave. to North St. East

Tillotson Bethel and McGalliard Both

Tillotson Ethel and Bethel Both

Tillotson North curb line of Kilgore and south
curb line of McGalliard

Both

University Alley west of Wheeling and Wheel-
ing

South 12-66

University McKinley and Dicks Both

University McKinley and east to alley South 9-66

University Reserve and Whelling North

University Tillotson and Manning Both

University Wheeling and Reserve North

University West curb line of McKinley and 75
ft. west of student center entrance a
distance approximately 300 ft.

North

Vine Wysor and Charles East

Virginia Carson and Bethel Both 734-81

Virginia North curb line of Carson and south
curb line of Bethel

West

Virginia Wayne and Bethel Both 35-05

Wagner Brotherton and Koonty North 35-95

Waid Wheeling and Oakwood Both 35-05

Wall Memorial and 8th East 609-80

Wall 125 feet South of Burlington and 8th East 16-91

Walnut Bridge over White River and Wysor West

Walnut Howard and Memorial East

Walnut Howard and New York R.R. West

Walnut Howard and Seymour West

Walnut Maple and bridge over White River East 12-66

Walnut Maple and city limits north Both 12-83

Walnut Memorial and 23rd West

Walnut Point 116 ft. south of Willard and
point 139 ft. south of Willard (load-
ing zone 30 minutes)

East

Sched. IVTRAFFIC SCHEDULES

VII:169Supp. No. 21



Street Between Side Ord. No.

Walnut Victor and Memorial (12th) East

Walnut Willard and 140 ft. south of Willard East

Walnut Willard and 140 ft. south of Willard West

Walnut Wysor and Gilbert Both

Walnut 7th and 9th West

Walnut 8th and 140 ft. south of Willard East

Walnut 8th and 140 ft. south of 8th West

Walnut 8th and 160 ft. north of 8th West

Walnut 12th and 160 ft. north of 12th West

Walnut 23rd and Buck Creek (city limits) Both

Walnut 160 ft. north of Willard and 160 ft.
south of Willard

West

Walnut 150 ft. north of 8th and 150 ft. south
of 8th

West

Walnut 180 ft. north of Memorial (12th) and
Memorial (12th)

West

Warrick Riverside and Briar Both 861-82

Washington High and Liberty Both

Washington Liberty and West Bridge North 1492

Washington Mulberry and Wolf North 19-97

Washington Talley and alley between Talley and
College

North

Washington White River and Cherry North

Washington White River and High North

Wayne Linden and New York Both 8-92

Wayne Linden and Reserve North 8-92

West 8th East curbline of Sampson and a
point 437 feet east of the east curb
line of Sampson

South 05-85

West 8th St. Sampson Ave. and Hoyt Ave. South 58-02

Wheeling University and south to north West 1487

Willard Elm and east to Madison South 1511

Willard Walnut and west to Elliot North

Willow Road Ethel Avenue and Godman Avenue Both 4-93
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Wills St. Wheeling Ave., east 420 ft. thereof North 27-05

White River Wheeling and Nichols Both 7-66

White River Nichols and Tillotson South 7-66

Woodridge North curb line of Parkway and
south curb line of Euclid

Both

Wysor Wheeling and Broadway Both

1st Walnut and Jefferson North

1st Walnut and Mulberry South

2nd Walnut and Franklin South 1628

3rd Center and east to Madison South 1464

3rd Center and Madison North 74-93

5th Elliot and point 155 ft. east thereof South 9-66

5th Hoyt and Elliot North

5th Sampson and Port North

6th Liberty and Hoyt North

6th Point 102 ft. west of High and point
128 ft. west of High (loading zone-10
minutes)

North

6th Small and Sampson Both

6th West curb line of Madison and east
curb line of Elm

South

6th Walnut and Liberty South

7th Elliot and 723 West 7th Both

7th Hoyt and first alley east of Hoyt North

7th Walnut and High North

8th Alley east of Walnut and alley west
of Walnut

South

8th Elliot and Sampson North

8th First alley east of Brotherton and
Oakland

North

8th Hoyt and Elliot Both 165-76

9th Madison and beginning of bus zone South 12-66

9th Madison and Grant South 58-97
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9th Madison east curb line and point 70
ft. east of Madison east curb line

South

9th Pierce and Elliot South

9th Pierce (south leg) and Pierce (north
leg) a distance of 175 ft.

Both 9-66

9th Pierce (north leg) and Birch a
distance of 254 ft.

South 9-66

9th Point opposite alley between
Madison and Monroe and point 40 ft.
east thereof (bus zone)

South 12-66

9th Between point 300 ft. east of
Madison east r/w line and point 375
ft. east of Madison east r/w line

South

9th Between Sampson and south leg of
Pierce a distance of 404 ft.

North 9-66

9th Walnut and High North

10th Walnut and High North 201-76

11th Walnut and High North 201-76

12th May and east to Burlington North 1502

16th Walnut to first alley east South 28-91

18th Macedonia Ave. and Mock Ave. North 28-93

18th 900 ft. from west curbline of Mock
Ave.

South 28-93

21st Walnut and alley east of Madison North 223-76

21st Walnut and east to Hackley North 1479

24th Monroe and east to alley between
Monroe and Madison

North 1266

26th Mock and Meeker North

26th Walnut and Macedonia Both

PART II. PARKING METER LOCATIONS

Parking meters shall be installed at the following locations:

Neeley Avenue. On the south side of Neeley Avenue from a point 760 feet west of the west curb line
of New York Avenue to a point 40 feet west of the west curb line of New York Avenue.

New York Avenue. On the west side of New York Avenue from a point 370 feet south of the south curb
line of Neeley Avenue to a point 30 feet south of the south curb line of Neeley Avenue.

Riverside. On the south side of Riverside Avenue from a point 200 feet east of the east curb line of
Tillotson Avenue to a point 1,580 feet east of the east curb line of Tillotson Avenue.
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University Avenue. On the north side of University Avenue from a point 180 feet east of the east curb
line of Tillotson Avenue to a point 560 feet west to the east curb line of Talley Avenue extended
north and from a point 40 feet east of the east curb line of Talley Avenue extended north to a
point 300 feet east thereof.

University Avenue. On the south side of University Avenue from a point 180 feet east of the east curb
line of Tillotson Avenue to a point 600 feet west of the west curb line of Talley Avenue north to
a point 300 feet east thereof.

Talley Avenue On the east side of Talley Avenue from a point 30 feet south of the south curb line of
University Avenue to a point 250 feet south thereof and from a point 30 feet south of the south
curb line of North Street to a point 250 feet south thereof.

(Ord. No. 8-92, § 1, 4-6-92; Ord. No. 27-93, § 1, 7-12-93; Ord. No. 22-95, § 1, 7-10-95; Ord. No. 36-95,
§ 1, 8-7-95; Ord. No. 54-95, § 1, 9-11-95; Ord. No. 58-97, § 1, 12-1-97; Ord. No. 62-97, § 1, 1-5-98; Ord.
No. 41-04, § IV, 10-4-04; Ord. No. 39-13, § 1, 12-12-13)
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SCHEDULE V: PARKING TIME LIMITED ON CERTAIN STREETS (§ 77.26)

When signs are erected giving notice thereof, no person shall at any time park a vehicle on any of the
following streets, or parts of streets, in the city for a longer period of time than indicated.

Street Restricted Zone Side Time Limit Ord. No.

Adams College to Martin Both 2 hr. parking 6:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. Monday
through Friday

Adams Martin to Dill North 2 hr. parking 6:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. Monday
through Friday

28-95

Adams Talley to Tillotson Both 2 hr. parking 6:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. Monday
through Friday

Ball North curb line of Bethel
north to termination of
the rear of the Northwest
Plaza Shopping Center

Both 3 hr. from 8:00 a.m. to
4:00 p.m. except
Saturday, Sunday, and
holidays

Beacon Seymour to Kirby East 3 hr.

Brittain Jackson to White River Both 2 hr. parking 6:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. Monday
through Friday

Carson Linden and Reserve Both 3 hr. parking 6:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. Monday
through Friday

7-92

Celia Gilbert St. to White
River

East 2 hr. parking 6:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. Monday
through Friday

9-98

Celia Jackson St. to White
River*

West 2 hr. parking 6:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. Monday
through Friday

9-98, 40-08

Charles Calvert to Celia Both 2 hr. parking 6:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. Monday
through Friday

Charles Manning to Tillotson Both 2 hr. parking 6:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. Monday
through Friday

Cole University to Ethel Both 2 hr. parking 6:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. Monday
through Friday

*Note—Ord. No. 40-08, § 1, adopted Oct. 6, 2008, removed the two-hour parking restriction on the east side of the 200—300
block of South Celia Avenue. This change was approved by the Muncie Board of Public Works for a period of 60 days.
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Street Restricted Zone Side Time Limit Ord. No.

College North curb of Gilbert to
point 100 ft. north
thereof

West 20 min.

College North to Jackson Both 2 hr. parking 6:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. Monday
through Friday

900-82

Council Howard to alley between
Howard and Charles

East 1 hr.

Council Willard to Hoyt West 2 hr.

Ebright First alley north of Wil-
lard to first alley south of
Willard

West 30 min.

Elliott 8th to 7th East 3 hr.

Elm North to Wysor East 1 hr.

Elm Willard to 6th East 3 hr. 8:00 a.m. to 6:00
p.m.

Ethel Brittain to Tillotson Both 2 hr. parking 6:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. Monday
through Friday

Gilbert College to first alley east
of College

North 20 min. 403-78

Gilbert East curb line of Celia to
a point 130 ft. east of
Celia

South 10 min.

Gilbert West curb line of Nichols
west to 40 ft. east of east
curb line of the entrance
of Ball Memorial
Hospital emergency
entrance

North 10 min.

Glenwood North curb line of Bethel
north to termination at
the rear of Northwest
Plaza Shopping Center

3 hr. from 8:00 a.m. to
4:00 p.m. except
Saturday, Sunday, and
holidays

Godman White River to Tillotson Both 2 hr. parking 6:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. Monday
through Friday

Grant Seymour to Kirby Both 3 hr.
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Street Restricted Zone Side Time Limit Ord. No.

Hollywood North curb line of Bethel
north to termination at
the rear of Northwest
Plaza Shopping Center

3 hr. from 8:00 a.m. to
4:00 p.m. except
Saturday, Sunday, and
holidays

Howard High to alley between
High and Walnut

North 15 min. 8:00 a.m. to 6:00
p.m. except Sundays and
holidays

Howard Mulberry to Jefferson South 2 hr. 8:00 a.m. to 4:00
p.m. except Sundays and
holidays

165-77

Howard Walnut to beginning of
freight loading zone

North 15 min. 8:00 a.m. to 6:00
p.m. except Sundays and
holidays

Hutchinson Jackson to White River Both 2 hr. parking 6:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. Monday
through Friday

Janney North curb line of Bethel
north to termination at
the rear of Northwest
Plaza Shopping Center

3 hr. from 8:00 a.m. to
4:00 p.m. except
Saturdays, Sundays, and
holidays

Jefferson Main line of N&WRR of
80 ft. north of main line
of N&WRR

East 15 min.

Kirby Hackley to Penn South 3 hr.

Locust North curb line of Wayne
north to South curb line
of Bethel

South 3 hr. from 8:00 a.m. to
4:00 p.m. except
Saturdays, Sundays, and
holidays

Maplewood North curb line of Bethel
north to termination at
the rear of Northwest
Plaza Shopping Center

3 hr. from 8:00 a.m. to
4:00 p.m. except
Saturdays, Sundays, and
holidays

Manning University to Ethel Both 2 hr. parking 6:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. Monday
through Friday

Martin Jackson to alley south of
Jackson a distance of 113
ft.

West 1 hr.

Martin Riverside to White River Both 2 hr. parking 6:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. Monday
through Friday
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Street Restricted Zone Side Time Limit Ord. No.

McKinley University to White River 2 hr. parking 6:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. Monday
through Friday

Mound Willard to 7th Both 3 hr.

Neely Reserve to New York Both 2 hr. from 6:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. Monday
through Friday

70-88

New York North curb line of Bethel
north to termination at
the rear of Northwest
Plaza Shopping Center

Both 3 hr. from 8:00 a.m. to
4:00 p.m. except
Saturdays, Sundays, and
holidays

Nichols Gilbert to White River Both 2 hr. parking 6:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. Monday
through Friday

North Dicks Street to a point
200 feet east thereof

Both 3 hr. parking from 6:00
a.m. to 6:00 p.m. Monday
through Friday

1-93

Ohio Blaine to alley south
thereof

Both 3 hr.

Ohio Wolf to east of alley Both 3 hr.

Penn Kirby to Seymour Both 3 hr.

Port Perkins to south to alley Both 3 hr.

Port 9th to alley between 9th
and 10th

West 30 min.

Powers Council to Gharkey Both 3 hr.

Rex North curb line of Bethel
north to termination at
the rear of Northwest
Plaza Shopping Center

3 hr. except Saturday,
Sundays, and holidays

Rex Wheeling to New York Both 2 hr. from 6:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. Monday
through Friday

Riverside Wheeling to McKinley Both 2 hr. parking 6:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. Monday
through Friday

Rosewood North curb line of Bethel
north to termination at
the rear of Northwest
Plaza Shopping Center

Both 3 hr. from 8:00 a.m. to
4:00 p.m. except
Saturdays, Sundays, and
holidays
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Sampson Memorial to alley north
thereof

West 30 min. 201-76

Seymour Ebright to Beacon South 10 min.

Seymour High St. to Liberty St. North 2 hr. parking Mon. thur
Fri. 8:00 a.m. to 6:00
p.m. Monday through
Saturday (except Sunday)

50-96

Talley University to Godman Both 2 hr. parking 6:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. Monday
through Friday

Talley Ave. North St. to Jackson Ave. East 2 hr. parking 6:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. Monday
through Friday

67-96

University Wheeling to McKinley Both 2 hr. parking 6:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. Monday
through Friday

University Reserve to Dicks Both 2 hr. parking 6:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. Monday
through Friday

55-97

Walnut N&WRR to 2nd West 2 hrs. 8:00 a.m. to 6:00
p.m.

Walnut Willard to 9th Both 2 hr.

Walnut 9th to Willard East 2 hrs. 8:00 a.m. to 3:00
p.m.

Walnut 10th to Willard West 2 hrs. 8:00 a.m. to 3:00
p.m.

Willard Council to Elliott South 3 hr.

Willard Ebright to point 55 ft.
west of Ebright

South 30 min.

Willard Ebright to point 100 ft.
west of Ebright

North 30 min.

Willard 30 ft. west of Mulberry to
70 ft. west of Mulberry

South 15 min. 6:00 a.m. to
10:00 p.m.

Windsor Dudley to Rowan East 15 min.

5th Hoyt to Elliott South 3 hr.

5th Perkins to Fort West 3 hr.

6th Perkins to Chevrolet
Plant

Both 3 hr.
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6th Chevrolet Plant to Per-
kins

Both 2 hr. 7:00 a.m. to 4:00
p.m.

6th Walnut to alley west of
Walnut

North 15 min. 403-78

7th Perkins to Chevrolet
Plant

Both 3 hr.

8th Hoyt to Elliott South 2 hr.

8th Penn to Macedonia Both 3 hr.

8th Sampson to Perkins South 2 hr.

9th Penn to Blaine Both 3 hr.

9th Perkins to Pierce Both 3 hr.

9th Pierce to Hoyt North 3 hr.

12th Macedonia to Mock Both 3 hr.

20th St. From the alley East of
Walnut Street to
Mulberry Street

North and
South

No parking 7:00 a.m. to
5:00 p.m. Mon. thru Fri.

1-08

(Ord. No. 27-93, § 2, 7-12-93; Ord. No. 50-96, § 1, 12-9-96; Ord. No. 67-96, § 1, 2-3-97; Ord. No. 55-97,
§ 1, 12-1-97; Ord. No. 9-98, 5-11-98;Ord. No. 40-13, § 1, 12-12-13)
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SCHEDULE VI: PARKING RESTRICTED DURING CERTAIN HOURS (§ 77.26).

When signs are erected giving notice thereof, no person shall park a vehicle on any of the following
streets, or parts of streets, in the city between the hours indicated:

Street Between Side Time Limit Ord. No.

Abbott Linden to New York Both 2 hr. parking 6:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. Monday
through Friday

40-91

Ace Reserve and King Both 2 hr. parking 6:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. Monday
through Friday

Alameda Riverside and North Both 2 hr. parking 6:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. Monday
through Friday

Ashland Wheeling and west to
dead end

Both 2 hr. parking 6:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. Monday
through Friday

Beechwood Alameda to Linden North 2 hr. parking 6:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. Monday
through Friday

62-97

Beechwood Light to Locust North 2 hr. parking 6:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. Monday
through Friday

62-97

Beechwood Alameda to Light South 2 hr. parking 6:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. Monday
through Friday

62-97

Beck Maddox and west to dead
end

Both 2 hr. parking 6:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. Monday
through Friday

Beckett Tillotson and Colson Both 2 hr. parking 6:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. Monday
through Friday

Berwyn Briar and Meadow Both 2 hr. parking 6:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. Monday
through Friday

Berwyn McKinley and Warrick Both 2 hr. parking 6:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. Monday
through Friday

Cade Beckett and northeast to
dead end

Both 2 hr. parking 6:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. Monday
through Friday
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Carson Linden and New York Both 2 hr. parking 6:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. Monday
through Friday

33-91

Coleson Paligraf and Beckett Both 2 hr. parking 6:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. Monday
through Friday

Dicks Riverside and West
Jackson

Both 2 hr. parking 6:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. Monday
through Friday

Dill St. Between North St.and
University Ave.

Both 21-14

Dill Riverside and West
Jackson

Both 2 hr. parking 6:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. Monday
through Friday

Duane Paligraf and Maddox Both 2 hr. parking 6:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. Monday
through Friday

Duane Petty and north to dead
end

Both 2 hr. parking 6:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. Monday
through Friday

Euclid Tillotson and Maddox Both 2 hr. parking 6:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. Monday
through Friday

Euclid 125 ft. east of east curb
line of Mann and west to
dead end across
Elizabeth

Both 2 hr. parking 6:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. Monday
through Friday

Franklin Willard and Memorial East 8:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m.
Monday, Wednesday, and
Friday

Franklin Willard and Memorial West 8:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m.
Tuesday and Thursday

Gilbert St. Linden St. and Celia North 2 hr. parking 6:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. Monday
through Friday

8-98

Gilbert St. Linden St. and Nichols
Ave.

South 2 hr. parking 6:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. Monday
through Friday

Gilbert St. Nichols Ave. and Celia
Ave.

South 2 hr. parking 6:00 a.m. to
4:00 p.m. Monday
through Friday

75-95
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Street Between Side Time Limit Ord. No.

Glen Paligraf and Lomax Both 2 hr. parking 6:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. Monday
through Friday

Glenellyn Rosewood and Oakwood North 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m.

Graceland Main and West Jackson Both 2 hr. parking 6:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. Monday
through Friday

Greenwood University and West
Jackson

Both 2 hr. parking 6:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. Monday
through Friday

Hempshire Briar and Oakden Both 2 hr. parking 6:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. Monday
through Friday

High Wysor and south to
Seymour

Both 2:30 a.m. to 5:00 a.m.

Highland
Ave.*

Turner St. and Brady St. Both 10:00 p.m. to 6:00 pm 42-98

Hollywood North curb line of Bethel
north and south curb line
of Cowing

Both 3 hr. parking except
Sundays and holidays
from 8:00 a.m. to 4:00
p.m.

Howard Walnut and first alley
east of Walnut

Both 8:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m.
(One hour limit)

Jackson Madison and Liberty Both 2:30 a.m. to 5:00 a.m.

Adjacent to
Jefferson
Mock
School

North 8:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m.

Jefferson 20th and 21st East 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m.
Monday through Friday

201-76

Locust Riverside and Gilbert Both 2 hr. parking 6:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. Monday
through Friday

Locust Wayne and Bethel Both 2 hr. parking 6:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. Monday
through Friday

Light Riverside and Gilbert Both 2 hr. parking 6:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. Monday
through Friday
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Lomax Maddox and Colson Both 2 hr. parking 6:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. Monday
through Friday

Macedonia* Russey St. and Butler St. Both 10:00 p.m. and 6:00 a.m. 42-98

*Note—Each resident that lives in this restricted area may receive one parking permit and one
visitor's permit from the mayor's office.

Maddox Euclid and north to dead
end

Both 2 hr. parking 6:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. Monday
through Friday

Main Celia and Tillotson Both 2 hr. parking 6:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. Monday
through Friday

Main College and McKinley Both 2:30 a.m. to 5:30 a.m. 23-87

Main College and Nichols Both 2 hr. parking 6:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. Monday
through Friday

23-87

Main Calvert and Greenwood South 2 hr. parking 6:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. Mon. through
Fr.

31-95

Main Greenwood and McKinley North 2 hr. parking 6:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. Monday
through Friday

31-95

Mann Euclid and Elizabeth Both 2 hr. parking 6:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. Monday
through Friday

Maplewood North curb line of Bethel
north and south curb line
of Cowing

Both 3 hr. parking except
Sundays and holidays
from 8:00 a.m. to 4:00
p.m.

Marsh Wheeling to New York Both 2 hr. parking 6:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. Monday
through Friday

41-91

McKinley University and Bethel Both 2:30 a.m. to 5:00 a.m.

Meadow Riverside and Petty Both 2 hr. parking 6:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. Monday
through Friday

Meeks North and White River Both 2 hr. parking 6:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. Monday
through Friday

Monroe Main and Charles West 8:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m.
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Street Between Side Time Limit Ord. No.

Monroe Washington and Charles West 8:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m.

Neely West curb line of Linden
west and east curb line of
New York

Both 3 hr. parking except
Sundays and holidays
from 8:00 a.m. to 4:00
p.m.

New York
Ave.

Neely Ave. south 350 ft. West 2:30 a.m. to 5:00 a.m. 40-98

New York Riverside and Bethel Both 2 hr. parking 6:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. Monday
through Friday

North St. Between Martin and Dill South 21-14

North Cole and Tillotson Both 2 hr. parking 6:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. Monday
through Friday

North McKinley Ave. to Dicks
St.

Both 2 hr. parking 6:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. Monday
through Friday

55-02

North 200 feet east of Dicks to
Wheeling

Both 2 hr. parking 6:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. Monday
through Friday

1-93

Paligraf Tillotson and Colson Both 2 hr. parking 6:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. Monday
through Friday

Pauline Marsh and Carson Both 2 hr. parking 6:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. Monday
through Friday

Pauline Riverside and White
River

Both 2 hr. parking 6:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. Monday
through Friday

Petty Tillotson and McKinley Both 2 hr. parking 6:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. Monday
through Friday

Queen Wheeling and west to
dead end

Both 2 hr. parking 6:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. Monday
through Friday

Reserve Neely and Ace Both 2 hr. parking 6:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. Monday
through Friday

Reserve Riverside and White
River

Both 2 hr. parking 6:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. Monday
through Friday

Sched. VITRAFFIC SCHEDULES
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Street Between Side Time Limit Ord. No.

Riverside Tillotson and McKinley Both 2:30 a.m. to 5:00 a.m.

Seymour Jefferson and Franklin Both 2:30 a.m. to 5:00 a.m.

University Tillotson and McKinley Both 2:30 a.m. to 5:00 a.m.

Walnut NYCRR and Memorial West 6:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m.

Walnut 12th and Willard Both 3:00 p.m. to 6:00 p.m.

Washington Franklin and Jefferson Both 2:30 a.m. to 5:00 a.m.

Washington Nichols and Calvert Both 2 hr. parking 6:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. Monday
through Friday

59-97

Washington Starting from the north/
south alley west of
Martin to Dicks

Both 2 hr. parking 6:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. Monday
through Friday

59-97

Wayne St. Linden and Reserve South 2 hr. parking 6:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. Monday
through Friday

8-92

Westwood Briar and McKinley
Addition

Both 8:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m.

Westwood Riverside and Petty Addi-
tion

Both 8:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m.

Willard 30 ft. west of Mulberry
and 70 ft. west of
Mulberry

South 10:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m.

Wiltshire Briar and Meadow Both 2 hr. parking 6:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. Monday
through Friday

Worth Queen and Riverside Both 2 hr. parking 6:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. Monday
through Friday

6th Chevrolet Plant and Per-
kins

Both 7:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. (2
hr. limit)

9th Alley between Madison
and Monroe to Monroe

Both 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m.

(Ord. No. 32-91, § 1, 11-11-91; Ord. No. 39-91, § 1, 12-2-91; Ord. No. 1-93, § 1, 3-1-93; Ord. No. 75-93,
§ 1, 1-3-94; Ord. No. 31-95, § 1, 7-10-95; Ord. No. 75-95, § 1, 12-11-95; Ord. No. 59-97, § 1, 12-1-97; Ord.
No. 62-97, § 2, 1-5-98; Ord. No. 7-98, § 1, 5-11-98; Ord. No. 8-98, § 1, 5-11-98; Ord. No. 40-98, § 1,
9-14-98; Ord. No. 42-98, § 1, 9-14-98; Ord. No. 62-99, § 1, 1-10-99; Ord. No. 44-01, § 1, 10-1-01; Ord. No.
8-02, § 1, 4-1-02; Ord. No. 10-02, § 1, 4-1-02; Ord. No. 11-02, § 1, 4-1-02; Ord. No. 55-02, § 1, 12-2-02;
Ord. No. 55-02, § 1, 12-2-02; Ord. No. 42-13, § 1, 12-12-13)
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(10) Failure to comply with any portion of this
chapter, not previously addressed in
subsections (B)(1)—(B)(9), shall result in
a $100.00 fine.

(Ord. No. 51-12, § 20, 1-7-13)

Sec. 90.09. Adoption, spaying or neutering

of cats and dogs.

It is the announced policy of the common
council to encourage the adoption of dogs and
cats and in conjunction therewith spaying or
neutering these animals.

(A) List of participating veterinarians. The
director of the animal care and services
department shall maintain a list of all
veterinarians who are willing to
participate in the spay or neuter program
as herein set out. The director shall
update the list of participating veterinar-
ians in January of each year hereafter.

(B) Adoption and early age spaying/neuter-

ing of puppies and kittens.

(1) The director of the animal care and
services department in conjunction
with the participating veterinar-
ians shall establish guidelines for
the early spaying or neutering of
puppies and kittens.

(2) The animal care and services depart-
ment shall pay for spay/neuter
surgeries of puppies and kittens
according to the following schedule:

Female puppies. . . . . . . $45.00

Male puppies . . . . . . . . . 30.00

Female kittens . . . . . . . 45.00

Male kittens. . . . . . . . . . 30.00

All animals must be spayed/neutered
prior to adoption.

(3) The mayor and the city controller
shall, as may be necessary, establish
a schedule of fees for all services
provided by the animal care and
services department. The schedule
shall be conveyed to the director of
the animal care and services depart-

ment where he shall post the
schedule and charge such fees as
are set out therein.

(4) Upon payment of the adoption fee,
the director of the animal care and
service department shall deposit 80
percent of said fee in the
department's spay/neuter account,
where said fees shall be used to pay
for the spaying/neutering of the
animals. If there is any balance on
January 31st of the next year said
fees shall revert to the general fund.
The remaining 20 percent of said
fee shall be deposited in accordance
with the interlocal agreement
between the City of Muncie and
Delaware County regarding animal
control. If an interlocal agreement
does not exist or is found to be
invalid the remaining 20 percent
shall be added to the above 80
percent and all fees shall be
distributed as above.

(C) Adoption paperwork. The director of the
animal care and services department shall
deliver all papers as shall be necessary
and recommended by the veterinarian
participating in the program, to the
individuals adopting animals from the
animal care and services department.

(D) Goal and annual reporting. It is the goal
of this program to spay/neuter all animals
prior to adoption from the animal care
and services department. The director
shall report, in writing, to the common
council in January of each year commenc-
ing this program. The report shall show
all income from adoptions, all direct
expenses from spaying/neutering, the
director's recommendation concerning
whether the program should continue
and such other information as may be
pertinent.

(Ord. No. 16-03, § 9, 8-4-03; Ord. No. 51-12, § 8,
1-7-13; Ord. No. 19-14, §§ 1—4, 9-8-14)

Sec. 90.10. Resistance or obstruction unlaw-

ful.

No person shall resist or obstruct the director
or any employee of the animal care and services
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department in the exercise of his duties. If a
person does resist or obstruct the director or any
employee of the animal care and services depart-
ment in the exercise of his duties, a fine of up to
$500.00 shall be assessed.
(Ord. No. 16-03, § 10, 8-4-03; Ord. No. 51-12, § 9,
1-7-13)

Sec. 90.11. Capturing dogs.

No person shall invade the private premises of
another to capture, entice, or take any licensed
dog out the enclosure of the person harboring the
same; molest or seize any such dog while the
same is accompanied by its owner, keeper, or
custodian; or bring within the city any dog for
the purpose of impounding the same collecting
any reward for the return thereof, except provided
in this chapter.
(Ord. No. 16-03, § 11, 8-4-03)

Sec. 90.11.01 Interference with another

person's animal.

It shall be unlawful for a person to feed, tease,
tantalize, molest or provoke any animal in the
city without the express consent of the animal's
owner/temporary caretaker, if any, while the
animal is on the owner/temporary caretaker's
property or under the owner/temporary caretaker's
control. A person who violates this section shall
be fined in the amount of $50.00.
(Ord. No. 51-12, § 21, 1-7-13)

Sec. 90.12. Purchasing or possessing an

animal for fighting contests.

No person shall knowingly own, harbor, or
possess a dog primarily or in part for the purposes
of dog fighting or which, or any dog trained for
dog fighting, or any dog which displays signs,
such as wounds, cuts or scratches, of have been
involved in dog fighting.

(A) The violation of this paragraph is a
criminal misdemeanor and subject to a
fine of not more than $500.00.

(Ord. No. 16-03, § 12, 8-4-03)

Sec. 90.13. Animal fighting contests.

No person shall knowingly or intentionally
promote or stage an animal fighting contest.
(Ord. No. 16-03, § 13, 8-4-03)

Sec. 90.14. Nuisance.

(A) Public nuisance prohibited. No owner/
temporary caretaker/colony caretaker shall fail
to exercise due care and control of his animals to
prevent them from becoming a public nuisance.

(B) Violations.

(1) Any animal control officer may issue to
any person in violation of this chapter a
notice of ordinance violation. The penalty
established in subsection (2) may, at the
discretion of the animal owner/temporary
caretaker, be paid to the animal care and
services department within 72 hours in
full satisfaction of the assessed penalty.
In the even that such payment is not
made within the period prescribed,
proceedings shall be filed in a court of
competent jurisdiction.

(2) Persons who violate any provision of this
chapter shall be subject to a fine of
$50.00 for the first offense, with the fine
of each subsequent offense of this chapter
increasing by an increment of $50.00.

(3) In the event the person has no additional
violations of this chapter for a period of
12 consecutive months, the fine for any
violation of this chapter after that period
shall be $50.00 for the first offense, with
the fine for each subsequent offense
increasing by an increment of $50.00.

(Ord. No. 51-12, § 10, 1-7-13)
Editor’s note—Ord. No. 51-12, § 10, adopted January 7,

2013, amended § 90.14 to read as setout herein. Former
§ 90.14 pertained to barking, howling, and yelping dogs and
was derived from Ord. No. 16-03, § 14, adopted August 4,
2003.

Sec. 90.15. Rabies; method of handling

suspected dogs.

(A) It shall be the responsibility of every dog
or cat owner to have all dogs and cats over three
months of age owned by him or her continually
protected against contracting rabies. The failure

§ 90.10 MUNCIE CODE
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Ord. No. Date Passed Code Sec.

11-06 4- 3-06 158.05(45)
41-06 7-10-06 77.30, 77.99(F), (G)
4-93 3- 1-93 Ch. 80, Sched. IV
53-06 12- 4-06 Ch. 80, Sched. XIII
54-06 1- 9-07 34.102(C)(1.5)
56-06 12- 4-06 90.01, 90.28
57-06 12- 4-06 90.07(B)
58-06 12- 4-06 90.29
21-07 7- 9-07 Ch. 80, Sched. XIII
26-07 8- 6-07 70.99
28-07 9-10-07 Rpld 31.100—31.105

Added 31.100—31.105
1-08 2- 4-08 Ch. 80, Sched. V
14-08 7- 7-08 90.01
15-08 7- 7-08 90.28
33-08 10- 6-08 Ch. 80, Sched. IV
34-08 10- 6-08 Ch. 80, Sched. IV
40-08 10- 6-08 Ch. 80, Sched. V
47-08 12- 1-08 Added 102.01—102.05
1-09 3- 2-09 152.02(B)
2-09 3- 2-09 152.07

152.30—152.32
3-09 3- 2-09 152.15(C)(2)(k)
4-09 3- 2-09 152.34
5-09 3- 2-09 154.40
6-09 3- 2-09 152.45
7-09 3- 2-09 152.46
8-09 3- 2-09 152.136
9-09 3- 2-09 152.138
10-09 3- 2-09 Rpld 153.17—153.19,

153.21
11-09 3- 2-09 153.01
12-09 3- 2-09 153.03
13-09 3- 2-09 153.02
14-09 3- 2-09 153.10
15-09 3- 2-09 153.12
16-09 3- 2-09 153.13
17-09 3- 2-09 153.15
18-09 3- 2-09 154.47
19-09 3- 2-09 Rpld 154.02, 154.12

154.15, 154.18,
154.20, 154.22,
154.23

20-09 3- 2-09 152.35
27-09 5- 4-09 Rpld 98.05—98.15

Added 98.01—98.07
55-09 11- 2-09 152.15(C)(3)
57-09 11- 2-09 117.01—117.17
59-09 11- 2-09 38.01—38.16
60-09 12- 7-09 30.13
66-09 12- 7-09 119.04
67-09 12- 7-09 115.08
5-10 5- 3-10 32.32
12-10 7-12-10 Rpld 97.01—97.18

Added 97.01—97.13
17-10 8- 2-10 121.03, 121.05(A),

121.06
18-10 8- 2-10 117.08(C), 117.13
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Ord. No. Date Passed Code Sec.

19-10 8- 2-10 35.15(A)
20-10 8- 2-10 35.15(B)
35-10 9-13-10 81.01—81.09,

81.98, 81.99
36-10 9-13-10 Ch. 80, Sched. IV
1-11 2- 7-11 Rpld 53.01—53.10

53.16—53.21,
53.26—53.58,
53.61—53.74,
53.81—53.83,
53.86—53.90

Added 53.01—53.10,
53.16—53.21,
53.26—53.60,
53.61—53.68,
53.71—53.92

6-11 5- 2-11 150.211(G)
8-11 6-29-11 Rpld 159.01—159.14

Added 159.01—159.34
18-11 8- 1-11 152.35
19-11 8- 1-11 154.16
20-11 8- 1-11 153.15
36-11 10- 3-11 Rpld 76.01—76.04

Added 76.01—76.07
40-11 11-14-11 Ch. 80, Scheds. II, IX
3-12 4- 2-12 Rpld 95.16,

Rnbd 95.17—95.19
as 95.16—95.18

8-12 5- 7-12 115.10
10-12 6- 4-12 53.01

53.62(A)
53.63(A)

21-12 7- 2-12 Ch. 80, Sched. I
22-12 8- 6-12 98-03, 98.04
43-12 10- 1-12 Ch. 80, Sched. XVII
44-12 10- 1-12 Ch. 80, Sched. IV
51-12 1- 7-13 90.01—90.04,

90.06—90.10,
90.14—90.17,
90.23,
90.27—90.29

Rpld 90.22
Added 90.03.01,

90.08.01,
90.11.01,
90.30

3-13 3- 4-13 Ch. 80, Sched. III
4-13 3- 4-13 Ch. 80, Sched. XVII
18-13 9- 9-13 98.03(C)

Rpld 98.04
98.05(B)

39-13 12-12-13 Ch. 80, Sched. IV
40-13 12-12-13 Ch. 80, Sched. V
41-13 12-12-13 77.50, 77.51

Rpld 77.56
42-13 12-12-13 Ch. 80, Sched. VI
43-13 12-12-13 Rpld 152.35(A)(2)(m)

Added 152.35(F)
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Ord. No. Date Passed Code Sec.

44-13 12- 2-13 12.03—12.08
47-13 1-13-14 32.39(A)
1-14 2- 3-14 Rpld 160.01—160.12

Added 160.01—160.12
19-14 9- 8-14 90.09
20-14 9- 8-14 Ch. 80, Sched. I
21-14 9- 8-14 Ch. 80, Sched. VI
40-14 12- 1-14 Rpld 96.40—96.49

Added 96.40—96.49
41-14 1- 5-15 113.04
42-14 1- 5-15 77.34(B), 79.16
44-14 1- 5-15 154.14

Added 154.15
154.16, 154.17,
154.19, 154.21,
154.99

6-15 4- 6-15 Rpld 74.01—74.17,
74.99

Added 74.01—74.19
9-15 4- 6-15 Rpld 34.80—34.87

Added 34.80—34.87
11-15 6- 1-15 Added 100.01(B)(8)

100.100(B)
13-15 2- 1-16 Ch.80, sched. I
14-15 8- 3-15 Ch. 80, Sched. I

Ch. 80, Sched. XVII
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BENCHES AT BUS STOPS (Cont'd.)
Permit

Awarding of, 96.23
Required, 96.22

Public liability insurance requirement, 96.27
Purpose of regulations, 96.20
Regulations promulgated for, 96.21
Removal by city, 96.24

Notice for, 96.24
Specifications, 96.26

BICYCLES
Advisory committee, 74.18
Audible signals, 74.09
Bicycle operation and safe practices, 74.12
Bicycle parking, 74.13
Carrying packages, 74.08
Children and wards, 74.03
Definitions, 74.02
Designation of bicycle lanes and paths, 74.14
Harassment of bicyclists, 74.17
Hitching rides on motor vehicles, 74.06
Lights, reflectors, brake, 74.10
Parks, riding in, 95.06
Penalty, 74.19
Purpose; application, 74.01
Restricted use of bicycle paths or designated lanes, 74.15
Riding on public roadways, 74.04
Riding two abreast, 74.07
Seat; passengers, 74.05
Three-foot passing rule, 74.16
Traffic rules, 74.11

BILLIARD TABLES (No Ordinance)

BLANK GUNS (See KNIVES, CARRYING, OF)

BLASTING AGENTS
Storage of, 91.07

BLIND PERSONS
Dog license exemption, 90-04(B)
Right-of-way for, 73.09

BOARDS (See specific names)

BOND REQUIREMENTS
Bailiff, 33.05
Beech Grove Cemetery board of trustees, 93.24
Budget Service Company, 111.04
Demolition of buildings, 152.45(B)
Electrician, 153.13
Flanged, cleated or other rough-surface wheels on vehicles,

78.08
Judge, 33.03

Moving building permit, 152.141(A)

Public officers, 30.03(C)

Taxicab operation, 117.16

Transient members, 116.22

BONDS AND OTHER SECURITIES ISSUED BY CITY,
32.09(D)

Interest, 32.09(D)

BONDS AND OTHER SECURITIES ISSUED BY CITY,
32.09(D) (Cont'd.)

Negotiability, 32.09(D)
Option to redeem, 32.09(D)

BONFIRES, 91.21

BOUNDARIES OF CITY, 11.01
Map of, 11.01

BRIDGES
Speed limits, 72.18

BUDGET SERVICE COMPANY
Conduct required of licensees, 111.07
Definitions, 111.01
Examination of records of, 111.08
Exemptions from regulations governing, 111.10
License requirement, 111.02

Application for, 111.02
Approval or disapproval of 111.05

Appeal from disapproval, 111.05
Bond requirements, 111.04
Fees, 111.02
Issuance, 111.06
Renewal, 111.02
Revocation, 111.09

Appeal from, 111.09
Separate for each office, 111.02

Penalty, 111.99

BUILDING CODE (See also RESIDENTIAL BUILDING
CODE)

Appeals, 152.26
Codes adopted by reference, 152.02
Demolition of buildings

Notice required, 152.45(A)
Permit for, 152.45

Application for, 152.45(A)
Bond requirement, 152.45(B)

Safety measures and cleanup, 152.46
Effective date, 152.03
Enforcement of, 152.05, 152.15

Legal proceedings for, 152.27
Fire zones, 152.65

Industrial, apartments and public buildings-fire limits,
152.66

One-or two-family dwellings, fire limits, 152.67
Inspections, 152.40

Right of entry, 152.06

Moving buildings (See MOVING BUILDINGS)

Penalties, 152.999

Permit fees, 152.35

Building permits, 152.35(A)

Electrical permits, 152.35(C)

Fire suppression, 152.35(E)

Heating system permits, 152.35(D)

Plumbing permits, 152.35(B)

Permits

Application for, 152.31

Review of, 152.33

Certificate of occupancy, 152.08

CODE INDEX
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BUILDING CODE (See also RESIDENTIAL BUILDING
CODE) (Cont'd.)
Compliance with other regulations required, 152.32
Fees, 152.35
Issuance of, 152.34
Required, 152.30
Review of application, 152.33

Purpose, 152.01(B)
Residential (See RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CODE)
Right of entry, 152.06
Scope, 152.01(C)
Signs (See OUTDOOR ADVERTISING AND SIGNS)
Standards, 152.09
State codes adopted by reference, 152.02
Stop order, 152.07
Title, 152.01(A)
Unsafe building, 152.15

Adoption of state law, 152.15(C)
Appeal, 152.15(F)
Contractors, 152.15(K)
Decision, 152.15(F)
Definitions, 152.15(B)

Unsafe buildings, 152.15(G)
Director of, 152.15(I)
Established, 152.15(A)
Fund, 152.15(J)
Hearing authority, 152.15(B)
Nuisances, 152.15(D)
Penalty, 152.15(L)
Removal, 152.15(E)
Standards, 152.15(H)
Violation, 152.15(L)

Violations, 152.25
Appeal, 152.26
Prosecution of, 152.27

BUILDING COMMISSIONER (See BUILDING DIRECTOR)

BUILDING DIRECTOR
Appeal from decision of, 152.26
Discretionary powers, 152.05
Duties, 152.05
Enforcement of building code by, 152.05
Inspections, 152.40
Legal proceeding, 152.27
Permit

Forms for issued by, 152.30
Review of application, 152.33

Powers, 152.05
Right of entry, 152.06
Stop order, 152.07
Unsafe buildings

Director of, 152.15(I)
Discretion in, 152.15(F)
Repair or removal of, 152.15(E)

BUILDING SEWERS (See SEWER CONNECTIONS)

BULLET MARKS ON VEHICLES
Garage required to report, 72.13

BURIAL, WHERE PERMITTED, 93.06

BUS SHELTERS
Advertising limitations, 96.83
Authorization of inter-local cooperative agreement, 96.81
Liability insurance, 96.85
Permitting procedure, 96.82
Public transportation shelters, 96.80
Removal of shelters or advertising, 96.84
Repeal of prior provisions, 96.86

BUS STOPS, 77.20
Benches at, 96.20 et seq. (See also BENCHES AT BUS

STOPS)
Restriction use of, 77.22

BUSES
Boarding or alighting from while in motion, 71.102
Definition, 117.50
Franchise contract required for operation of, 117.51
Lights requirement, 75.26, 75.27, 75.37(B)
Loading and unloading, manner of, 79.01
Parking, 77.21
Railroad grade crossings, 71.52

BUSINESS DISTRICT (LOOP) PARKING
Defined, 77.50
Loading zones, 77.52
Moving of vehicles to different space to avoid limitations,

prohibitions of, 77.54
Notice of violation attached to vehicles, 77.57
Painting of lines and markings, 77.55
Penalty, 77.99
Prohibition of violation of regulations, 77.53
Time limit, 77.51

C

CABLE TELEVISION
Basic subscriber service rates and other charges, 55.02
Definitions, 55.01
Muncie Cable Television Commission

Creation, 34.120
Nomination and appointment; qualifications, 34.121
Powers and duties, 34.122

CANVASSERS (See SOLICITORS, TRANSIENT
MERCHANTS)

CAMPS, PRIVATE OUTDOOR OR SEASONAL WORK
(See ZONING CODE)

CARE OF PREMISES
Areas around businesses, 52.11
Care of waste containers, 52.14
Construction sites, 52.13
Duty of owner or occupant, 52.10
Loading docks, 52.12

CARNIVALS
License, 110.01

Fees, 110.03
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